Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R40458/2 Edition 1
Equipment under Test:

Type of equipment: ECU Electronic Control Unit TSS/SG-G3/2
Digital Antenna 315 MHz: TSS/DA3P
Type designation: TSS/SG-G3/2, Serial-No. 200002003
TSS/DA3P, serial-No. 10001207
Highest internal frequency: 50.7167 MHz (internal rf-oscillator frequency)
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
Connection cable to 3 pin wiring plug 1.5 m No 3 pin connector
- - - -
- - - -
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
The EUT was connected to an external Laptop and powered with a DC power supply.
2.3 MODIFICATIONS
No modifications necessary to fulfil the requirements.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R40458/2 Edition 1
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 24 June 2004 Page 6 of 20
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
For all measurements the EUT was tested in normal operation (receive) mode.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring
distance of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements for the frequency range 30 MHz to 1 GHz on the detected frequencies were carried
out at on open area test site with ground plane.
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundaries of the EUT:
* Laptop with Vector Tool “CANoe” to establish CAN communication to Control Unit (TSS/SG-G3/2).
TSS/SG-
G3/2
Laptop*TSS/DA3P
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R40458/2 Edition 1
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 24 June 2004 Page 7 of 20
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
4.1 EMISSION
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.109 [2]
No. Application Frequency range Limits
(at 3 m distance)
Reference
standard
Remark Status
1 Unintentional
radiator
30 to 88 MHz
88 to 216 MHz
216 to 960 MHz
above 960 MHz
100 µV / m
150 µV / m
200 µV / m
500 µV / m
ANSI C63.4
(2001);
- Passed
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.107 [2]
No. Application Frequency range Limit QP Limit AV Remark Status
2 Unintentional
radiator
0.15 to 0.5 MHz
0.5 to 5 MHz
5 to 30 MHz
66 to 56 dBµV*
56 dBµV
60 dBµV
56 to 46 dBµV*
46 dBµV
50 dBµV
- Passed
* Decreases with the logarithm of the frequency
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R40458/2 Edition 1
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 24 June 2004 Page 8 of 20
METHOD OF MEASUREMENT
4.2 CONDUCTED EMISSIONS ON DC MAINS (150 kHz to 30 MHz)
This test will be carried out in a shielded chamber. Tabletop devices will set up on a non-conducting support
with a size of 1 m by 1.5 m and a height of 80 cm above the ground plane. Floor-standing devices will be